i

| MRS.C.S.PEELS
COOK-BOOKS ||

SAVOURIES
SIMPLIFIED










Digitized by the Internet Archive
in 2015

Graphic restoration and editing: PEIABR

https://archive.org/details/b21539108



MRS. C. S. PEEL’S
COOK-BOOKS

SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED



The Simplified Series of Cook-Books

By MRS. C. S. PEEL
Price 1s. net. each.
No. I. ENTREES MADE EASY.
No. II. PUDDINGS AND SWEETS.
No. III. SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED.

No. IV. STILL ROOM COOKERY: RECIPES
OLD AND NEW.

OTHERS IN PREPARATION.

EACH of these books contain a large number of recipes,

simplified so as to avoid unnecessary extravagance
either in labour or material. The volumes are arranged
on the same plan as 10s. a Head for House Books and The
Single-handed Cook, both of which volumes have proved
extremely popular. For example, in ‘ Entrées,’’ the cook
is first instructed in detail how to prepare a cutlet, and
when this preliminary is mastered, she is shown in terse, clear
fashion how to preparoc a variety of dishes in which cutlets
are the chief ingredient.

ENTREES MADE EASY.

CONTENTS.—I. General Introduction.—II. Cutlets, Noisettes and Fillets.
—III. Souffles, Mousses, Creams, etc.—IV. Casseroles, Stews, etc.—V. Re-
chauftés, Hashes, etc.—VI. Rechauffés (con.), Minces, Rissoles, etec.—VII.
Cold Entrées.—VIII. Odds and Ends.

PUDDINGS AND SWEETS.

OONTENTS.—I. Pastry and Puddings made with Pastry.—II. Puddings,
Baked, Boiled and Steamed.—III. Soulflles, Pancakes, FITritters, etc.—1V.
Custards and Creams.—V. Jellies and Sponges.—VI. Various Sweets.

SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED.

OOXNTENTS.—I. General Introduction.—II. Savoury Toasts and Croutes.
—1II. Cases, Croustades, Tartlets, etec.—IV. Lgg Savouries.—V. Cheese
Bavouries.—VI. Various Savouries.—VII, Cold Savouries.

STILL. ROOM COOKERY.

CoNTENTS.—I. Tea, Coffee, Chocolate, etc.—II. Bread, Cakes, Scones and
Biscuits.—III. Cups, Summer Drinks, Home-made Wines and Ligueurs.
1V. Jams, Fruit Jellies, Cheeses, Syrups, and Preserved Fruits.—V. Lickles,
Vinegars and Lssences.—VI. Toilet Recipes.

MRS. C. S. PEEL’S BOOKS ON HOUSEHOLD
MANAGEMENT

THE NEW HOME. How to Furnish on Small Incomes.
With many Illustrations. Crown 8vo. 3s. 6d.

TEN SHILLINGS A HEAD PER WEEK FOR HOUSE
BOOKS. A Manual for the Economical Housekeeper. Containing a
large number of Recipes. Crown 8vo. 3s. 6d.

HOW TO KEZP HOUSE. Crown 8vo. 3s. 6d.
THE SINGLE-HANDED COOK. More Recipes, Menus

etc. Crown 8vo. 3s. 6d.

MARRIAGE ON SMALL MEANS, Crown 8vo. 3s. 6d.




MRS. C. S. PEEL’S COOK-BOOKS

SAVOURIES
SIMPLIFIED

BY

MRS. C. 5. PEEL

Author of *“ 10/~ a Head for House Books,” * The Single-
handed Cook,” * How to Keep House,”

“The New Home” and
“Muarriage on Small Means,”

Graphic restoration and editing: PEIABR

LONDON
CONSTABLE & COMPANY L.

1914






CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1
PAGH
GENERAL INTRODUCTION . . . . . 7
CHAPTER 11
SAvoury Toasts AND CROUTES . . . 16
CHAPTER III
Casgs, CROUSTADES, TARTLETS, ETC. . . 35
CHAPTER IV
Eae SAvoOuURIES . . . . . . 46
CHAPTER V
CHEESE SAVOURIES . . . . . . 62
CHAPTER VI
VARIOUS SAVOURIES . . . . . 72
CHAPTER VII
CorLD SAVOURIES . . . . . . 83






CHAPTER 1
GENERAL INTRODUCTION

SAVOURIES are always appreciated by men,
and very often, nowadays, women prefer them to
sweets ; 80 that a small dinner, or even luncheon
party, which does not end with a savoury of some
kind, is shorn of much of its glory! Savouries
need never be omitted from the homeliest dinner,
provided a judicious use is made of small odds
and ends, and there is no attempt at a series
of such dishes as require caviare, truffles, olives,
etc., for naturally these all mean expenditure ;
and where every shilling is required to go as far
as possible, this is a great consideration. As a
matter of fact the making of savouries is the
best way of training both the mistress and the
cook to be economical, because the smallest
scraps can be utilized. Remember, however,
that the scraps must be put tidily away on clean

7



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

plates, and not left about anyhow. For instance,
the remains of a caulifiower from ‘‘ last night’s *’
dinner comes in admirably for cauliflower au
gratin ; or some haddock or kipper left from the
morning’s breakfast will provide haddock or
kipper toast, or some other dainty little dish ;
or, again, any of the buttered eggs left over, can
be heated up with a little curry powder (frying
this first with a slice or so of onion), adding a
little milk, or butter, or even cream, and then
serving it on slices of hot buttered toast.

It is by no means a bad plan, when there
is a small surplus of the housekeeping funds,
to invest in a bottle of olives or anchovies, etc.,
as there are occasions when one wishes to have
the savoury a little more recherché, and neces-
sarily more expensive.

Savouries should always be daintily served
and in small portions, little more than a mouth-
ful or so being required for each person. If the
savoury is to be hot, be sure it is sent up very
hot, served on a hot plate, and have fresh toast
handed round with it ; if cold, garnish with
sprigs of parsley, grated yolk of egg, etc.

If savouries are cold, and are prepared some
time before they are actually wanted, do not
as a rule serve them on slices of toast, or fried
bread (unless this last is fried ‘‘ biscuit’’ crisp),

8



GENERAL INTRODUCTION

but on neat little slices, or rounds of white,
brown, or Hovis bread (a day old at least), or
Shredded Wheat or Parmena Biscuits, spread
with savoury butter, because toast, if allowed
to stand, becomes sodden and unappetizing.

Croutons and Canapés.

are the foundation of so many savouries that it is
essential to know how to make them properly.
Take a slice of stale bread about % to 11 inches
thick, cutting off all the crust; cut this into
squares, or stamp it out into rounds about the
size of a five-shilling piece. Have ready a pan
with some fat, and heat this, till on throwing in
a piece of bread, it becomes, in a few seconds, of a
golden brown tint ; then put the croutons into a
frying basket, plunge this into the fat, and, when
they become a golden brown. take out, drain well,
place them on a clean piece of blotting paper, and
keep thoroughly hot till required. Canapés are
simply slices of white, brown, or Hovis bread,
spread with butter, and cut to the desired size
and shape.

Small Croustades.

Cut a slice of bread about 2to 2} inches thick,
and cut this into rounds with a cutter ; stamp

9



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

these out again with a smaller cutter to within
about  an inch of the bottom. Turn the cutter
round and round once or twice so as to cut out
the middle piece of bread ; fry these cases in
hot fat until of a golden brown, turn them
upside down on a piece of paper, then leave in
a slack oven, or in a hot place, to drain thoroughly
before using.

Cheese Pastry (Hot or Cold).

Rub 2 oz. of butter into % lb. of flour, 2 oz.
Parmesan cheese, and a saltspoonful of coralline
pepper ; have ready the yolk of 1 egg beaten up
with sufficient water to mix the flour, etc., into a
paste, add this to the flour, and butter, etc., and

roll out once only

Cheese Pastry Cases (Hot or Cold).

Take some small round, or other shaped moulds,
butter them. Cut the cheese pastry into pieces,
press each piece well into the mould, and trim
the edges neatly ; prick the bottom, and fill with
raw rice or dried peas, to prevent the paste from
rising. Bake in a moderate oven for 10 minutes.
Remove the rice or whatever is used, when the

Io



GENERAL INTRODUCTION

cases can be filled to taste, and served hot or
cold, according to the filling.

Anchovy Pastry.

Rub $ oz. of fresh butter into 2 oz. of dry,
sifted flour, % a teaspoonful of essence of anchovy,
a little coralline pepper, and } an egg ; mix it
to a paste with a teaspoonful of water, roll it out
thinly, and use.

To Mince Parsley.

Wash the parsley well, pick it off the stalks,
and put it into a pan with some cold, slightly
salted water ; bring this just to the boil, strain
it off, and dry the parsley carefully in a dry
cloth ; gather it all into a heap, shred it across
and across, mincing it as finely as possible.
When it has been chopped properly, gather it
all together in the corner of a cloth, rub it well,
and rinse it thoroughly in water, till this becomes
quite green, then wring it dry again before
using it. Always see that the parsley is well
dried before attempting to chop it, and after-
wards never omit the rinsing, as this does away
with the strong, rank taste. The stalks answer

II



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

splendidly for ﬂa.vourmg, so that nothing need
be wasted.

To Stone or ¢ Turn » Olives.

Take some large olives, cut a thin slice off the
bottom of each, so that they will stand quite
firmly, then with a sharp penknife, or small,
sharp, filleting knife, peel them, just as you
would an apple, beginning at the thick end, and
keeping the blade of the knife as near the stone
as possible, so as to take off all the flesh in a
spiral coil, which will fall into its usual shape
if pressed lightly together again. The place
where the stone was can be filled with some kind
of stuffing.

Macaroni to Boil.

This may be used for savouries in a variety
of ways, but it is absolutely imperative that
it should be cooked properly, and for this you
must have boiling water and salt.

Have ready some absolutely hard-boiling
water, throw the macaroni into this with salt
to taste, and stir it occasionally ; directly the
paste is cooked, dash a jugful of cold water
into the saucepan, to throw the water off the

12



GENERAL INTRODUCTION

boil, and drain the macaroni at once. The
macaroni will take from 20 to 30 minutes to
cook, but it is impossible to say definitely, as
the time required varies with the quality and
shape ; the best plan is to try it by tasting a
piece, when it should be tender yet crisp. If
overcooked, it at once becomes sodden

Simple Aspic Jelly.

To every quart of hot water allow 2} oz. best
leaf gelatine, flavour with 2 bay leaves, salt,
white pepper, and lemon juice to taste, 3 a
teacupful of vinegar, 1 sliced onion, 20 pepper-
corns, the whipped whites of 2 eggs, and the
shells broken up. Boil this all up, and run it
through a jelly bag, previously thoroughly
rinsed out in boiling water.

Simple Savoury Jelly.

Dissolve } oz. of leaf gelatine in a capsule of
Maggi’s consommé (previously dissolved in 2
pint of boiling water) with a peppercorn or so,
and a teaspoonful of tarragon vinegar. Boil
this all up till the gelatine is thoroughly dis-

solved, then strain it carefully, and use.
13



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

Mayonnaise Sauce.

Pur the yolks of 2 raw eggs into a basin, and
add to them a pinch of salt, $ a saltspoonful of
pepper, and half a teaspoonful of French and
English mustard (raw), and a tiny pinch of
cayenne. Work these all together, then stir
in drop by drop 3 gills of olive oil, always stirring
in the same direction ; when quite thick, add
3 a teaspoonful of lemon juice, and 2 dessert-
spoonsful of best vinegar, drop by drop ; set in
a cold place or on ice till wanted. If this sauce
curdles, the yolk of another egg must be beaten
up, and the curdled sauce added drop by drop.

When making mayonnaise, wash the basin
out first in cold water, and make the sauce in a
cool place, using the best oil and vinegar. If
the mayonnaise has to be made some time before-
hand, add to it 2 tablespoonsful of liquid aspic
to every 3 gills of the sauce; if required for
garnishing, still more aspic will be wanted.

Anchovies to Fillet.

Wash the anchovies well, and scale them,
cut off their heads and fins, split them open
with the finger and thumb, remove the backbone,
and cut each side into two fillets.

I4



GENERAL INTRODUCTION

Sardines to Prepare.

Take the fish out one at a time, wipe them
free from oil, or place them on a dish, which is
slightly raised on one side ; pour a little hot water
over them, allowing it to drain down, when the
skin can be easily rubbed off with a cloth.

15



CHAPTER 1II

SAVOURY TOASTS AND CROUTES

Taere is hardly a more economical form of
savoury than savoury toasts and croutes, as so
many odds and ends can be used up, and also
they are dishes which, as a rule, can be very
quickly and easily prepared.

Emergency Toasts (Hot).

The ordinary form of this is simply strips of
hot buttered toast spread with either anchovy
paste, bloater paste, potted cod’s roe, potted
game, or in fact almost any of the potted relishes
so common nowadays.

Savoury Toast (Hot).

Have ready some strips of crisp, hot toast,
and spread it with the following mixture :—
16



SAVOURY TOASTS AND CROUTES

Melt 3 oz. of butter, and stir into this a dessert-
spoonful each of milk and Harvey Sauce, and
the yolk of 1 egg; when thoroughly mixed
together, add in a tablespoonful of finely minced
meat of any kind, a little chicken for choice,
but any scraps can be used in this way, and work
it all to a smooth paste. Put the toast into
the oven, just brown it, and serve very hot.

Anchovy and Egg Toast (Hot).

Mix the yolks of 3 hard-boiled eggs thoroughly
with enough anchovy paste to flavour, and colour
them. Rub this all through a sieve on to hot
buttered toast, and serve very hot.

Another form is to wash, bone and fillet some
anchovies, and to place each on a small slice
of buttered toast; then chop the white of 1
hard-boiled egg, and sieve the yolk, and sprinkle
some of both on each of the anchovies.

Ham Toast (Hot).

Mince a slice or two of cooked ham (or bacon
left over from breakfast) very finely. Mean-
while melt 1 oz. of butter, and add to it the yolks
and whites of 2 eggs ; stir this all over the fire

17 B



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

till quite thick, spread some hot buttered toast
with the mixture, and sprinkle with the minced
ham.

Tongue Toast (Hot).

Mince 3 oz. of tongue very fine, and put it
into a pan with 1 oz. of butter, a little chopped
parsley, pepper, and 14 oz. of breadcrumbs ; let
it get quite hot, and then spread the mixture
on neat pieces of hot buttered toast. This is
an excellent way of using up any remains of
ham, game, chicken, or even fish.

Sardine Toast (Hot).

Skin and bone 6 sardines, pound them with
enough butter to produce a smooth soft paste,
that will spread easily,and season to taste with
salt, cayenne and white pepper. Spread on
nicely fried croutons, and serve very hot, gar-
nished with parsley.

Kidney Toast (Hot).

Mince a cooked kidney (from a loin of veal or
mutton, or one left over from breakfast) very
finely, and season with pepper and salt. Heat
it up in a little brown sauce, and serve very hot
on neat slices of hot buttered toast.

18



SAVOURY TOASTS AND CROUTES

Sausage Toast (Hot).

Skin some cooked sausages, and put them
into a pan with a little chutney, or the remains
of any brown sauce flavoured with Worcester
Sauce ; let this get quite hot, season with coralline
pepper, or a drop or two of Tabasco, and serve
on some very hot buttered toast. This is a very
good way of using up sausages left over from
breakfast.

Shrimp Toast (Hot).

Warm some shelled shrimps well in a little
melted butter (allowing about 12 shrimps to
each person ); have ready some rounds of hot
buttered toast, pile the shrimps on these, sprinkle
with coralline pepper, and a little sieved yolk
of egg, and serve very hot.

Curry Croutons (Hot).

Cut out some rounds of bread about $ of an
inch thick, hollowing out a little of the bread
in the centre ; fry these a golden brown, drain
well, and pile up with the following mixture :—
Mince 6 oz. of cooked meat, add a generous

19



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

half-teaspoonful of curry powder, and a little
chopped parsley ; season with salt and pepper
to taste, moisten it all with a little stock, and
heat it thoroughly. Send the croutons to table
on a folded napkin, garnished with parsley.

Indian Toast (Hot).

Melt 1 oz. of butter, stir into it 1 whole egg
and the yolk of another, 1 teaspoonful of curry
powder, and the same of essence of anchovy ; allow
this to thicken, but on no account let it boil.
Have ready some rounds of hot buttered toast,
or delicately fried croutons, pile the mixture
on these, and serve very hot.

Marrow Toast (Hot).

A very economical dish is made by taking
the marrow from the bone of a piece of boiling
beef, before cooking it. Cut the marrow in pieces
about an inch long (having previously soaked
it for about 2 hours in tepid water), dip the
marrow in a frying basket into a saucepan of cold
water, and put this on the fire ; directly the water
boils,take out the marrow. Have ready some very
hot croutons, dusted with coralline pepper, and
minced parsley; when the marrow is on the

20



SAVOURY TOASTS AND CROUTES

toast, break it up with a fork, and sprinkle it with

salt and pepper. The secret of this dish is to cook
it just before it is wanted, and to serve piping
hot.

Devilled Herring-Roe Croutons (Hot).

Pound the hard roes of 6 cooked herrings with
a little butter, season well with freshly ground
black pepper, mustard and salt. Have ready
some fried croutons of bread, spread the mixture
on this, and serve very hot.

Cheese Croutons (Hot).

Cut some slices of bread about 4 an inch thick,
stamp them out into rounds, and scoop a little of
the centre out ; fry these a golden browr, drain
well. Put 1 oz. of butter, and 1 dessertspoonful
of water into a pan, bring this to the boil ; add in
enough fine breadcrumbs to make a stiff mix-
ture, and beat in the yolk of an egg, and 4 table-
spoonsful of grated cheese, stir it all well together.
Pile this on to the croutons, and serve very hot,
garnished with parsley. This is a very useful
savoury, as the croutons can be prepared be-
forehand, filled, and reheated when wanted.

21



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

Cod’s Roe Croutons (Hot).

Fry some croutons of bread, spread with

potted cod’s roe, season with pepper and salt,
and serve very hot.

Golden Toast (Hot).

Chop the whites of 2 hard-boiled eggs, season
with pepper and salt, and mix this with some
white sauce. Sieve the yolks of the 2 eggs, spread
some squares of hot buttered toast with the
white of egg, etc., and sprinkle the yolk over
each very thickly. Serve very hot.

Bengal Toast (Hot).

Put 2 oz. of ham in a saucepan with 1 gill of
milk, and 1 oz. of chutney, season with cayenne
pepper, and cook slowly, stirring all the time,
until is it quite thick and creamy, and very hot.
Have ready some neat pieces of hot toast,
buttered, spread the mixture on these, garnish
with parsley, and serve very hot.

Mushroom Toast (Hot).

Cook the mushrooms between two plates with
butter, pepper and salt. Have ready some
22



SAVOURY TOASTS AND CROUTES

pieces of hot buttered toast, sprinkle these with
finely minced, cooked bacon or ham, and minced
parsley, cut up the mushrooms, place them on
these, and just put them in the oven till per-
fectly hot, and serve.

Sandringham Toast (Hot).

Pour boiling water on to 4 smoked bloaters’
roes, dry them, mince very fine, and heat
thoroughly with 3 oz. of butter and cayenne
pepper. Have ready some rounds of hot buttered
toast, spread the mixture on these, and serve at
once very hot.

Aberdeen Toast (Hot).

Make 4 oatcakes quite hot ; melt 1 oz. of butter,
add 1 whole egg, and the yolk of a second, some
bloater paste, and a little coralline pepper ;
stir it all together till quite thick. Pile this on
to the hot cakes, sprinkle with some fried bread-

crumbs, and minced parsley, and serve very
hot.

Craigie Toast (Hot).

Beat 3 eggs till quite light, mix into them
23



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

1 minced green chili, the pulp of two tomatoes cut
up small, a spoonful or so of milk, and salt to
taste, and 1 oz. of butter ; stir it all together over
the fire till quite hot. Have ready some hot
buttered toast, pour the mixture on to this, and
serve at once.

Mock Crab Toast (Hot).

Pound 1 oz. of cheese with a teaspoonful
of essence of anchovy, 1 teaspoonful of made
mustard, 1 teaspoonful of vinegar, a very
little coralline pepper, a little salt, the yolk of
1 egg, and % oz. of butter ; mix these all well
together in a basin. Have ready some fingers
of hot buttered toast, spread the mixture on
these ; put them into the oven for 8 to 10 minutes
in a buttered tin, and cover with buttered paper.
Serve very hot.

Oyster Toast (Hot).

Cut up 10 or 12 oysters, not too small, mix
with these 1 or 2 washed and boned anchovies (or,
if liked, anchovy essence or paste may be used),
add to these the yolk of 1 egg or a spoonful or two
of cream, and season with a squeeze of lemon,
and a dash of cayenne, add a spoonful of thick

24



SAVOURY TOASTS AND CROUTES

white sauce, and heat it all up, but do not let
it actually come to the boil, or the oysters will be
fearfully tough. Have ready some hot buttered
toast, place the mixture on this, and serve

very hot. Canned oysters answer admirably for
this.

Custard Toast (Hot).

Butter some squares of hot toast, and then
spread these with potted ham or tongue, and put
them into a moderate oven to heat. Meanwhile
beat 2 eggs till quite light, and pour on to them
4 tablespoonsful of boiling milk ; season with
pepper and salt, and stir it all well together.
Melt % oz. of butter in a saucepan, and then add
the egg and milk ; stirit all over the fire till quite
smooth and thick (being sure to take it off the
fire before it has time to curdle), stir in 1 tea-
spoonful of chopped parsley, pour the custard
over the toast ; put the toast back in the oven
for 2 or 3 minutes, and serve at once very hot.

Scotch Woodcock (Hot).

Have ready some squares of hot buttered toast,
and spread these with anchovy paste, and keep

25



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

hot. Meanwhile melt } oz. of butter in a stew-
pan, add to this } gill of cream, and the yolks of
2 eggs, season with coralline pepper, and stir
till quite thick, but on no account must it be

allowed to boil. Pour this over the toast, and
serve very hot.

Canapés & la Fribourg (Hot).

Steam a haddock, and work the flesh through
a sieve, moistening it with a little milk, when
necessary. Mix this pulp in a stewpan with a
spoonful or two of cream, } oz. of fresh butter,
season with salt and a little cayenne. When
quite hot, pile it up on fried croutons, smooth-
ing it neatly, sprinkle with Parmesan cheese,
and a few brown breadcrumbs, and serve very
hot.

Haddock Toast (Hot).

Flake the remains of a cooked haddock, season
with pepper and salt, coralline pepper, a dash
of lemon juice, and a small piece of butter, and
moisten it all with a little milk or cream. Have
ready some slices of hot buttered toast, and serve
the haddock very hot on this.

26



SAVOURY TOASTS AND CROUTES

Cheese Toast (Hot).

Melt a small piece of cheese over the fire, with
a little butter ; stir in a well-beaten egg, and a
little milk, and continue the stirring till it is all
quite hot and thick, season with salt and cayenne.
Have ready some squares of hot buttered toast,
pour the cheese mixture on to these, and serve at
once.

Sardine Savoury (Hot).

Prepare as many sardines as are wanted ; have
ready some ﬁhgers of hot buttered toast, spread
these with tomato catsup ; place a sardine on
each of these, put in the oven for 2 or 3 minutes
till thoroughly hot, and serve garnished with
parsley.

Herring Roes on Toast (Hot).

Wash 4 good soft herrings’ roes well, and
put them into a pan with rather over } an oz.
of butter, and a sprinkling of salt and pepper,
~cover with a buttered paper, and cook for 6
minutes. Have ready some fingers of hot
buttered toast, lay the roes on these, squeeze a
drop or two of lemon juice over each, season

27



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

with coralline pepper, and just put them into the
oven to make them perfectly hot. Tinned roes
answer admirably, but they only need the last
heating. The herrings from which the roes have
been taken can be used for breakfast next day.

Angels on Horseback (Hot).

Cut some very thin slices of rather fat bacon,
and take as many oysters as you have slices of
bacon, season each with a drop or two of essence
of anchovy, a squeeze of lemon juice, and a grain
of cayenne. Roll the oysters up in the bacon,
place on a skewer, and fry them till the bacon is
nicely cooked. Serve very hot, each on a
crouton or round of toast. Canned oysters
answer equally well.

Chicken livers are excellent if treated in the
same way.

Devils on Horseback (Hot).

Wash and cleanse some sardines, and season
with black pepper and a grain of cayenne, then
treat them exactly as above, wrapping them in
thin slices of rather fat bacon. Anchovies can
be washed, boned, and filleted, and cooked in
exactly the same way.

28



SAVOURY TCASTS AND CROUTES

Devilied Chicken Livers on Toast (Hot).

Spread some thin slices of rather fat bacon with
chutney, and minced capers, lay on each a piece
of chicken liver, season with pepper, salt, and a
squeeze of lemon juice, place these on a skewer,
and fry or broil. Serve very hot on hot buttered
toast, or fried croutons. Roe may also be
treated in this way.

Devilled Sardines (Hot).

Cleanse, bone and skin the fish, and sprinkle
them well with cayenne pepper, and minced
parsley, and fry in a little butter. Have ready
some very hot buttered toast, or croutons;
place the fish on these, and serve very hot.

Cheese and Egg Toast (Hot).

Pound 2 hard-boiled eggs with 1 or 2 spoonsful
of cream to a paste, season with pepper and salt,
and mix in 1 tablespoonful of grated cheese.
Spread some rounds of hot buttered toast with
anchovy paste, pile the egg, etc., on this, sprinkle
liberally with breadcrumbs, place a tiny piece
of butter on each, heat in the oven, and serve.

29



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

Anchovy Custards on Toast (Hot).

Spread some rounds of toast with butter, and
keep these hot. Meanwhile melt a piece of butter
the size of a hazelnut, then mix in 1 tablespoon-
ful of anchovy essence, season with pepper and a
little salt, and stir it all well together, now add
the yolk of 1 egg, stir again well, and, when
quite thick and creamy, pour over the toast, and
serve very hot.

Tomato and Haddock Toast (Hot).

Flake and bone the remains of some dried,
cooked haddock. Slice a small onion, and 2
tinned tomatoes, mince some parsley, season
well with pepper and salt, and cook this all
together in 1 oz. of butter until quite soft; then
add in the haddock, heat it all thoroughly, and
serve on buttered toast.

German Toast (Hot).

Chop up finely the remains of any kind of
meat served en casserole, or fricassée, and season
with a little parsley, chives, salt, and pepper.
Mix into this the yolk of 1 egg, moistening it
with some of the gravy ; let this mixture become
fairly thick over the fire, stirring it all the time

30



SAVOURY TOASTS AND CROUTES

then leave it on one side till cold. Pile this up
on buttered toast, heap stiffly whipped white of
egg over it, sprinkle with chopped parsley, and
leave it in the oven, till the egg is quite set, and
just coloured a little ; just before serving squeeze
2 or 3 drops of lemon juice over it all. The
remains of almost any savoury stew can be used
up in this way.

Lyrie Toast.

Have ready some fried croutons of bread,
dust these with minced parsley, very finely
minced shallot or onion, and some finely minced
mushroom trimmings; season highly with
coralline pepper, and a little salt, and lay on this
a broiled and seasoned mushroom, and on this
again, half a herring roe fillet, dusted with
coralline pepper, a squeeze of lemon juice, or a
drop or so of tarragon vinegar, and a little minced
parsley. Serve very hot.

Kipper Toast (Hot).

Pick the flesh from a cold kippered herring,
mince it very finely, stir into it a little minced
parsley, not quite 1 teaspoonful of essence of
anchovy, the minced yolk of a hard-boiled egg,

31



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

and a pat of butter, or a spoonful of cream ; stir
this mixture over the fire, seasoning it rather highly
to taste with coralline pepper,and a drop or two
of tabasco ; pour this, when thoroughly hot and
perfectly blended, on to some hot buttered toast.
Have ready some stiffly whipped white of egg,
seasoned with coralline pepper, pile a little of
this on each, and set them in the oven till the
white of egg is crisp, but not coloured, and serve
at once.

Spanish Toast (Hot).

Boil some ripe tomatoes, and pulp them
through a sieve ; or, if you like, remove the seeds
and the skin, and mash the pulp up with a wooden
spoon, add 2 or 3 eggs, according to the size of
the dish, with salt, pepper, red and black, and
1 or 2 spoonsful of grated cheese to taste, and
fry it all lightly together ; when perfectly blended
pour on hot buttered toast. If available, a
few minced chives are a great addition to this
dish

Devilled Cheese Toast (Hot).

Pound 2 oz. of sound, dry cheese to a smooth
paste, with 1 dessertspoonful of essence of
anchovy, a dust of salt, the same of cayenne

32



SAVOURY TOASTS AND CROUTES

pepper, the yolks of 2 eggs, a tablespoonful of
butter, and 2 or 3 drops of tabasco. Cut as
many neat squares of toast as you have guests,
butter on both sides whilst hot, spread thickly
with the paste, and bake 8 to 10 minutes.

Oyster Croutes (Hot).

Cook the requisite number of soft herring roes,
with a little butter, and a squeeze of lemon juice
for a minute or two. Meanwhile blanch as many
oysters in a buttered pan and their own liquor.
Have ready some fried croutes, place half a
soft roe on the centre of each, with an oyster
on top, add a squeeze of lemon juice, and a dust
of cayenne, and serve at once very hot.

Curried Game Croutes (Hot).

Pick from the bones the remains of any cold
grouse, woodcock, snipe, etc. (the higher flavoured
game is best for this dish), and mince this meat
finely, heating it in a little, very rich, curry sauce,
till the latter is almost absorbed ; pile a tea-
gpoonful of this on as many little round, fried
croutons as you require, sprinkling the tops with
sieved hard-boiled yolk, and the minced hard-
boiled white of 1 egg, dust with finely minced

33 c



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

parsley, and send to table as hot as possible.
This is an excellent way of using up foreign game.

Croutes 4 la Jubilée (Hot).

Beard as many oysters as you need, allowing
one for each crouton, and boil the beards in a
spoonful or two of milk, to extract the flavour ;
mince and pound a little cold, cooked haddock
(this is best sieved if there is time), moistening
it with the milk, and the oyster liquor, and a
little piece of butter. Stir this over the fire till
it forms a nice purée. Have ready some little
croutes, fried a delicate golden brown, and spread
each with a layer of the haddock ; place a bearded
oyster on each, season with lemon juice and
cayenne pepper, and cover with more of the
haddock purée, smoothing it all with a warm
wet knife. Set these all in a baking tin, cover
with a buttered paper, and bake for 6 or 8 minutes.
Serve very hot, sprinkled with coralline pepper,
and minced parsley.

34



CHAPTER III

CASES, CROUSTADES, TARTLETS, ETC.

LrrTLE patties and pastries of different kinds
are acknowledged, by most people, to be very
useful for various forms of dainty savouries,
and really are very little trouble to make, as, in
many cases, the merest scraps of pastry left
over can be utilized for them. If, however, even
this modicum of trouble is to be avoided, the
croustades given in Chapter I can be utilized,
as the following recipes prove, with excellent
effect.

Cheese Tartlets (Hot).

Have ready as many small tartlet cases of
cheese pastry as you will require. Put 1 oz.
of butter, and 1 dessertspoonful of water in a pan,
and bring to the boil. Stir in enough very fine

35



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

breadcrumbs to make a stiff mixture, and then
beat in the yolk of an egg ; add 4 tablespoonsful
of finely grated Parmesan cheese ; stir well over
the fire ; fill the tartlet cases with this mixture,
and arrange a cross of filleted anchovies, cut
into strips, on each, and scatter over the four
divisions thus formed grated egg yolk, and
coralline pepper (two of each). Serve very hot.

Anchovy Tartlets (Hot).

Make some anchovy pastry tartlet cases, and
fill these with a savoury custard, well flavoured
with anchovy. Bake until the custard is set,
and ornament with a lattice-work of strips of
filleted anchovies.

Lax Tartlets (Hot).

Have ready some little tartlet cases of cheese
pastry, and fill these with a purée of lax (a
preparation of smoked salmon). Just heat these
in the oven for a few minutes, and serve very hot.

Devilled Shrimps in Anchovy Pastry (Hct).

Take some remains of good shrimp sauce, and
add to this 1 or 2 drops of essence of anchovy,
36



CASES, CROUSTADES, TARTLETS, ETC.

a good dust of coralline pepper, and the same
of minced parsley, and freshly ground black
pepper, and, if liked, a drop or so of tabasco ; stir
this all over the fire till quite hot, but do not
let it boil on any account. Brush the edges of
some tartlets of anchovy pastry, or even crou-
stades with a little beaten white of egg, and dip
the edges in minced parsley or chives, if avail-
able ; then fill up with the mixture, and serve
as hot as pepper and fire will make them. Crab
sauce, or fresh or smoked cod’s roe, broken up in
a little melted butter, are both excellent in this
way.

Diablotins (Hot).

Roll out some remains of puff pastry very
thinly, and cut it out into rounds with a small
fluted cutter ; place a cube of rich cheese, highly
seasoned with coralline pepper, on each round,
fold the pastry over to form a half-moon
shape ; moisten the edges, and press them well
together. Brush over with beaten egg, dip in
broken-up vermicelli or breadcrumbs if liked,
fry in hot fat to a golden brown, drain well, and
serve dusted with coralline pepper, and minced
parsley.

37



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

Anchovy Eclairs (Hot).

Roll out some cheese or anchovy pastry very
thin, and cut into fingers twice the width of a
fillet of anchovy. Lay a fillet of anchovy (those
preserved in oil are best for this, as they are
ready prepared) on one half, and either fold over
the other half or roll them up in the pastry with
your well-floured hands into a round stick, brush
over with beaten egg, and bake.

Cheese Straws and Biscuits (Hot or Cold).

Mix to a smooth paste 3 oz. grated cheese,
3 oz. butter, 4 oz. flour, and the yolk of 1 egg,
seasonin~ to taste with salt, and cayenne,
or coralline pepper. Knead well but lightly,
roll quickly to the right thickness and shape,
for either biscuits or straws, bake in a quick
oven for about 10 minutes. For the straws, roll
out the pastry, and cut it into lengths about
3 to 4 inches long by % inch wide, twist the
strips, and tie into little bundles with a twist of
pastry, and bake ; or when baked simply pile the
straws neatly one on the top of the other. These
may be served either hot or cold.

38



CASES, CROUSTADES, TARTLETS, ETC.

Devilled Biscuits (Hot).

Pour some fresh boiling butter over a thick
Captain biscuit, cover it with a plate, and leave
it till quite soft ; then divide it into three or
four pieces, and grill these on both sides until a
nice brown. Meanwhile prepare the following
devil paste :—Mix together a good pinch of
coralline pepper, a little salt, 1 dessertspoonful of
anchovy paste, 1 tablespoonful of chutney, 1
teaspoonful of made English mustard, 1 dessert-
spoonful of French mustard, and a few drops
of lemon juice. Spread a layer of this on each
piece of biscuit, sprinkle a few browned bread-
crumbs over the top, and put into a hot oven
for 5 or 6 minutes, and serve very hot.

Ham Patties (Hot or Cold).

Make some little patty cases with the remains
of puff or short pastry, bake these rather lightly,
and fill them with the following mixture :—
Mix some potted ham with enough milk to make
it into a soft paste, season with pepper, and add
just a little boiled rice, a little chopped parsley,
and the beaten yolk of 1 egg. Then put the
patty cases into a quick oven to get thoroughly
hot, and serve at once, garnished with a little
parsley ; or they may be served cold.

39



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

Marrow Croustades (Hot).

When ordering the marrow bones for this
ask the butcher to break the bones for you, so
as to be able to get the marrow out in large
pieces ; blanch these for 5 minutes in boiling
stock, and let them drain on a reversed sieve till
cold. Shortly before the dish required, place
a spoonful or so of rich brown sauce in each
croustade, slice the cold marrow, and place a
dessertspoonful of this in each case. Cover
with stiffly whipped white of egg, and put them
in the oven till the white of egg is just coloured
and set, and the croustades quite hot.

Mushroom Tartlets (Hot).

Have ready 8 small croustades fried a delicate
golden brown, drain them well, and keep hot.
Meanwhile fry 3 lb. of mushrooms in butter,
first removing the stalks and skin. Place the
stalks in } pint of stock, and simmer them for
3 an hour ; add 1 teaspoonful of potato flour, and
mix thoroughly. Strain through a hair sieve,
and add the mushrooms, previously drained on
paper, mince or cut in quarters, season with salt
and pepper, and serve very hot.

40



CASES, CROUSTADES, TARTLETS, ETC.

Haddock Creams (Hot).

Have ready some cheese pastry boat-shaped
cases, and keep these hot. Meanwhile flake 3 oz.
of cold, cooked, dried haddock, freed from skin
and bone, and pound it in a mortar, or if not
convenient, pass it four times through a mincer ;
season well with pepper and salt, and mix 1
gill of cream well into it. Heat it thoroughly,
fill the cases, and garnish with grated egg yolk,
and coralline pepper.

Cheese Croustades (Hot).

Mix together 1 oz. each of Gruyére and Par-
mesan cheese, with a little butter, season with
pepper and salt ; have ready some fried crou-
stades, put the mixture into these, pile a little
stifly whipped white of egg on the top of
each, sprinkling a very little salt over each just
before putting them into a quick oven; allow
the meringue just to colour, and serve at once
very hot.

Croustades & I’Ecossaise (Hot).

Flake some remains of a cooked, dried haddock
freed from skin and bone, and put it into a
saucepan with about 4 an oz. of butter; let this

41



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

get quite hot, and mix it well into the fish.
Meanwhile in another pan put 1 tablespoonful
of grated cheese, 1 tablespoonful of cream, the
yolk of 1 egg, and season with black pepper and
a little cayenne, and just let this mixture heat,
but not cook. Haveready some fried croustades,
and lay the fish and cheese in alternate layers
in this, being careful to finish off with the cheese.
Then put them into a hot oven for 2 or 3 minutes,
and serve at once very hot, and just sprinkled
with a little coralline pepper.

Crab Croustades (Hot).

Pound the flesh of a good crab, with a little
butter, and a few breadcrumbs, seasoning it all
with salt, freshly ground black and coralline
pepper. Put into a clean pan with a little
gravy, a spoonful of cream or new milk, and a
spoonful of sherry. Have ready some fried crou-
stades, and when the crab mixture is quite
hot, but has not been allowed to boil, fill them
up with this, and serve very hot.

Sardine Eclairs (Hot).

Cleanse, skin and bone some sardines, have
42



CASES, CROUSTADES, TARTLETS, ETC.

some puff paste rolled out very thin, and wrap
each of the sardines up in this ; brush them over
with beaten egg, sprinkle with grated Parmesan
and add a dust of coralline pepper ; put into a hot
oven for 10 minutes. Serve on a folded napkin,
garnished with parsley, and send to table very
hot.

Sardine Croustades (Hot).

Clean, skin, and bone 4 sardines, and pound
them in a mortar with rather over § an oz. of
grated cheese, and a seasoning of pepper and salt,
and a little coralline pepper, and if liked, a few
drops of chili vinegar. Add one egg to this,
and, if at hand, 2 or 3 cooked and chopped
oysters. Have ready some fried croustades, fill
them with this mixture, and sprinkle some
grated hard-boiled yolk of egg over the top of
each. Put them into the oven for 2 or 3 minutes
to heat them thoroughly ; serve at once garnished
with parsley.

Russian Tartlets (Hot).

Line some pattypans with good anchovy
pastry, and bake as usual. Beard as many
oysters as you require, and boil the beards in
a gill or so of white sauce till nicely flavoured ;

43



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

then strain into a clean pan, add to it 1 gill of
white stock, some lemon juice, a spoonful of
vinegar, a tablespoonful of grated horseradish,
and a very little salt, and boil this all up for 3
minutes ; thenlift the pan off the fire, and stir in
the well-beaten yolk of 1 egg, and the oysters
and their liquor. Arrange some tiny fillets of
anchovies or sardines at the bottom of the tartlets,
and fill up with the oysters, etc., sprinkle with
coralline pepper, and finely minced parsley, and
a few French capers, if liked ; set the tartlets in
the oven for 3 minutes till thoroughly hot, and
serve al once.

Fried Cheese Biscuits (Hot).

Roll out the pastry given for cheese straws
(see p. 38), stamp it out with a round cutter, brush
the rounds over with beaten egg, roll them in
broken up vermicelli, and fry in plenty of hot
fat till a golden brown.

*Cheese d’Artois (Hot).

Melt 1 oz. of butter, and stir into it 1 oz. of
breadcrumbs, 2 oz. of grated cheese, the yolk
of 1 egg, and half the white of an egg, season
with salt and pepper, and a grate of nutmeg,
if liked. When thoroughly mixed, and rather

44



CASES, CROUSTADES, TARTLETS, ETC.

thick, spread a sheet of thin puff paste with this,
and cover with a second, like a sandwich. Have
ready a buttered baking tin, lay the pastry on
this, cut into fingers about 1 inch wide, brush
them all well over with beaten egg, and bake
in a quick oven for about 10 minutes. Serve
at once very hot, with coralline pepper, and grated
cheese sprinkled over them.

45



CHAPTER IV
EGG SAVOURIES

THOUGH, of course, eggs have appeared to a certain
extent in the preceding chapters, recipes for the
most important egg savouries will be found
here. Perhaps some of these egg dishes may
be considered more suitable for breakfast than
lunch or dinner, yet there may very often arise
an occasion when it is desirable to have a rather
substantial dish at the end of the dinner. There
can be nothing nicer for a savoury than a well-
made omelet or soufflé, and these, though really
quite within anybody’s capacities provided they
will go by the directions given them, more often
than not appear in the guise of ‘“shoe leather.”
This toughness would be to a great extent avoided
if cooks would only remember that an omelet,
and, in fact, almost any form of egg-cookery,
always goes on cooking for a little while after
it has left the fire. Remember, too, never to
46



EGG SAVOURIES

wash the frying-pan used for omelets, but simply
clean it with a piece of soft paper after it has
been used ; and, if possible, always keep a pan
specially for omelets.

Omelet (Hot).

Break 2 or 3 eggs into a basin, and beat them
lightly together till thoroughly mixed, season with
pepper and salt and minced parsley, chives, etc.
Melt 1 or 1} oz. of butter in a frying-pan (accord-
ing to the number of eggs you use, allowing } oz.
of butter for each egg) ; when this is hot enough
to smoke, pour in the eggs, and leave the pan
alone for a few seconds till the egg has set a little
at the bottom of the pan ; to see if this is right,
tilt the pan a little to one side, and if there is a
small puff of steam, lift the edge up carefully with
a knife to allow as much of the liquid egg as
possible to run underneath ; repeat this till the
liquid egg is all absorbed,and the top just set,
then slip a knife under the omelet, fold it over,
slip it on to a hot dish, and serve at once. It is
wise to have an omelet the day after a dinner-
party, because endless little dainty scraps-may
be minced up, and incorporated with the egg,
or else heated up in a little good stock, and laid

47



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

on the omelet before folding it over. Sweetbread
is particularly good used thus.

Cheese Omelet (Hot).

Beat 2 eggs lightly, season with a little salt and
a pinch of cayenne pepper, and stir in 1} oz. of
grated Parmesan cheese to this, then finish off as
before.

Grated ham is also excellent used in this way,
or the remains of bacon.

Mushroom Omelet (Hot).

Make an omelet as in the first recipe, omitting
the minced parsley, if preferred, but just before
folding it over lay in the following mixture :—
Chop 2 oz. of mushrooms, not too finely, and fry
them in 1 oz. of butter for 3 or 4 minutes, season-
ing them with pepper and salt, and a teaspoonful
of minced parsley. Fold the omelet over this,
and serve at once.

Previously cooked kidneys can also be used
up in this way, heating them up in a little good
gravy first. Serve the omelet with gravy poured
round.

48



EGG SAVOURIES

Anchovy Omelet (Hot).

Beat 3 eggs lightly, season with salt and
pepper ; then add in } teaspoonful essence of
anchovy, and 1 washed, boned and filleted
anchovy, minced up small, then finish off as
before.

Sardine Omelet (Hot).

Wash, bone, and skin 2 sardines, and pound
them. Beat up 3 eggs, add in a few drops of
essence of anchovy, and the sardines, and finish
as above.

Omelet Made with Flour (Hot).

Make a thin cream with 1 teaspoonful of flour,
3 teacupful of milk ; beat up 2 eggs, and beat
these all well together, seasoning with a few
grains of cayenne pepper, and a pinch of salt.
Melt 2 oz. of butter in a frying pan, and when
it boils pour in the mixture. Allow the pan to
remain for a few minutes over a clear fire ; sprinkle
some chopped parsley, shallot or chives, as you
like, and a few shreds of onion over the omelet,

49 D-



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

fold it over, and shake it out of the pan into a
hot dish, and serve at once.

Buttered or Scrambled Eggs (Hot).

Melt about 2 oz. of butter in a saucepan, break
2 eggs into this, season with pepper and salt, and
stir with a fork till the egg thickens. Serve on
hot buttered toast. A great improvement to
this is to warm a few cooked peas in theegg, or
cooked asparagus heads, French beans, or dice
of ham, bacon, dried haddock, or in fact any
savoury scraps you may happen to have at hand.
If liked, 1 oz. of butter may be used and 2 table-
spoonsful of milk, bringing this to the boil before
adding the egg.

Buttered Eggs with Mushrooms (Hot).

Peel some mushrooms, mince them, and season
with pepper and salt, and add them in with the
egg before cooking it. Serve on rounds of
buttered toast.

Spanish Eggs (Hot).

Three parts cook 3 ripe tomatoes, then rub
them through a sieve, put 1 oz. of well-clarified
50



EGG SAVOURIES

dripping into a pan, and place the tomato pulp
in it, seasoning with pepper and salt ; break
2 eggs into the pan, and stir it all over the fire
till the eggs thicken sufficiently. Serve this very
hot on slices of hot buttered toast

Savoury Eggs (Hot).

Slice and fry 1 large onion almost brown, add to
it 3 pint of milk, and 3 hard-boiled eggs sliced ;
stir this all over a slow fire for 2 or 3 minutes;
meanwhile beat the yolks of 2 eggs with a tea-
spoonful of chopped parsley, 1 oz. grated cheese,
and a seasoning of pepper and salt ; add this to
the onion, etc., and stir it all over a slow fire for
7 or 8 minutes longer. Just before serving,
squeeze a few drops of lemon juice, and serve
very hot.

Eggs en Cocottes (Hot).

Butter as many small fireproct dishes as you
have guests, and sprinkle a little grated cheese,
and minced parsley at the bottom of each, with
a seasoning of pepper and salt ; break a fresh egg
into each, and pour rather less than a teaspoonful

51



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

of milk on the top of each to prevent their
hardening ; stand them in a tin with water
three parts of the way up, and place them in
the oven till poached. If wanted for a breakfast
dish, it is better to sprinkle a little grated ham
or tongue at the bottom of the dishes.

Fricassée of Eggs (Hot).

Cut 3 hard-boiled eggs in half, and take out
the yolks, pound these with a suspicion of shallot,
chopped parsley, a little butter, and pepper
and salt to taste. Fill the whites with this
mixture, and keep them hot ; have ready some
white sauce, pour this over the eggs, and serve
hot.

Creamed Eggs (Hot).

Have ready some buttered fireproof dishes,
break an egg into each, season with salt and
pepper, pour a spoonful of cream over each ;
put into the oven until set, and serve at once

very hot.

H2



EGG SAVOURIES

Eggs au Gratin (Hot).

Slice 4 hard-boiled eggs, not too thinly. Butter
a piedish, and put a spoonful of any good, white
sauce at the bottom of this, lay some of the
sliced egg in,sprinkle with either grated cheese,
or minced mushrooms, and pepper and salt ;
put in some more egg, and continue these layers
till the dish is full, finishing off with some of the
cheese, and a little chopped parsley ; dot some
small pieces of butter over the top, put in the
oven till nicely browned, and serve at once.

Eggs 4 la Régence (Hot).

Cut some hard-boiled eggs in half, lengthways ;
remove the yolks, and pound them quite smooth
with a little butter, then add the same amount
of potted meat, or minced ham or tongue, a
seasoning of salt and pepper, and a spoonful or
so of cream or white sauce. Slice a small piece
off the whites of the eggs, so that they will stand
firmly, and fill them with this paste. Flour the
eggs lightly, dip them in beaten egg and bread-
crumbs, leave them for 20 minutes, then fry
in plenty of boiling fat. Drain well, and serve
very hot on rounds of fried toast.

53



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

Savoury Egg-Balls (Hot).

Pound the yolks of 3 hard-boiled eggs with a
little butter, a tablespoonful of potted meat, and
pepper and salt to taste, and work it all to a
smooth paste. Take about 1 teaspoonful of
this mixture at a time, and form it into a small
ball in your well-floured hands ; roll each ball in
egg and breadcrumbs, leave them to stand for
about 10 minutes, then fry in plenty of boiling
fat. Fry some rounds of bread, drain them well,
cover with some spinach previously cooked in
the usual way, and place 2 or 3 of the small egg-
balls on each of these.

Savoury Pancakes (Hot).

Put 3 oz. of flour into a basin and mix it well
with a pinch of salt. Whisk 2 eggs, and pour
them into the middle of the flour, mixing them
well with a wooden spoon, and pouring in grad-
ually } pint of milk ; work this till perfectly
smooth, then leave it on one side for fully 4 hour,
and just before using add a pinch of baking
powder. Have ready a very small frying pan,
melt a small piece of dripping in this, put in a
spoonful of the mixture, and cook over ahclea,r fire ;
when one side is just brown, shake the pan and

54



EGG SAVOURIES

turn the pancake over, and directly it is evenly
coloured on this side, turn the pancake on to a
hot dish, place a good spoonful of any savoury
mince, or stewed mushrooms, or peas, etc., in
each, fold over, and keep hot whilst the rest are
being cooked. Serve on a hot dish in a folded
napkin, and sprinkle with a little finely-chopped
parsley. If liked, just before frying stir in:
13 tablespoonfuls of grated cheese, in this case
omitting any other filling.

Egg Sandwiches (Hot).

Pound the yolks of 2 hard-boiled eggs with
a little butter, and about 2 teaspoonsful of potted
meat, till it is a smooth paste. Meanwhile melt
a lump of butter in a saucepan, put in the mixture,
and stir, till it is quite hot. Butter some fingers
of hot toast with the mixture, garnish the top
of each with finely-chopped white of egg, and
serve at once.

Curried Eggs (Hot).

Slice 1 onion, and fry it a nice brown in a little
butter or clarified dripping, then add % pint of
good stock, 3 tablespoonful of curry powder, and

55



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

cook this till the onion is quite tender ; then
add to it 1 gill of cream or new milk, thickened
with arrowroot, and a pinch of salt, and simmer
this for a few minutes till thick, then put in some
slices of hard-boiled egg,and heat them thoroughly
in this sauce, but on no account allow them to boil.
Send to table very hot with plain boiled rice.

Oeufs Mollets (Hot).

When perfectly cold shell some rather hard-
boiled eggs, and heat them carefully either
in a little acidulated water or stock. They can
then be served either on various kinds of toast,
as you would serve a poached egg, or they can
be used as a garnish for mince, spinach, etec.
They require a little knack just at first, but prac-
tice will soon make this very useful form of
rechauffé quite a quick and easy process. It is a
most excellent way of using up eggs left over
from breakfast, very often rather a difficulty to
the housekeeper.

Bird’s Nests (Hot).

Have rcady as many hard-boiled eggs as you
require ; mash some potato smoothly, and mix

56



EGG SAVOURIES

into it half a teaspoonful of curry-powder
(mashed potato lef: over from some previous
meal does very well), cover the eggs with this,
egg and breadecrumb them, and fry a golden
brown. Cut them in half, and serve each half
on a fried crouton, and garnish with parsley.

Bacon and Eggs in Batter (Hot).

Poach some eggs, and leave them till cold ;
then trim them neatly, roll each in a thin slice of
bacon, dip in thick batter, and fry a golden
brown ; serve garnished with parsley.

Cheese Fritters (Hot).

Put about 2 oz. of butter into a pan, with about
1 pint of water, and season with black pepper,
and a grain of cayenne ; allow this to boil, then
dredge in enough flour to make a thick paste ;
take it off the fire, and work in about 4 oz. of
grated Parmesan, the yolks of 3 large or 4 small
eggs, and the stiffly whipped whites of 2 eggs ;
leave this paste for about 2 hours, then break it
into pieces the size of a walnut, and fry in fast

57



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

boiling fat till nicely browned ; drain well, and
serve sprinkled with salt.

Anchovy Fritters (Hot).

Wash, bone and dry 4 anchovies, dust with
coralline pepper, dip them in frying batter, and
drop into boiling fat ; fry till a pretty golden
brown, drain well, and serve verv hot; garnish
with fried parsley.

Soufflé (Hot).

Melt 1 oz. of butter, and stir into it 1 oz. of
flour, and 1 gill of milk, and let this all boil to-
gether till perfectly blended ; take it off the fire,
let it cool a little, then mix in the yolks of 3
eggs, one at a time, beating each well in before
adding the next, season with pepper and salt,
and add in 4 oz. of whatever ingredient you
use, either pounded or finely minced; finally
stir in the whites beaten to a very stiff froth,
and bake in a moderate oven for 30 minutes,
or steam very slowly, covered with buttered
paper, taking care that the water does not boil
too fast. This is the almost invariable rule for
all soufflés. It is most important to remember
that the tin must be well greased, and as the

58



EGG SAVOURIES

mixture rises so very much, it must never be
more than half full, and a stiff band of buttered
paper must be fastened round the top edge.

Cheese Soufflé (Hot).

Proceed exactly as above, only substituting
2 to 3 oz. of very dry, finely grated cheese.

Devilled Soufflé (Hot).

Season the above mixture with some coralline
pepper, and 2 or 3drops of tabasco, and proceed
as before.

Haddock Soufflé (Hot).

Instead of the milk, use fish stock if possible,
and after the yolks have been added, mix in
4 oz. of dried, cooked haddock, previously sieved

or finely minced, and seasoned with pepper and
salt.

Oyster Soufflé (Hot).

Use as much of the oyster liquor as possible,
but make up the gill of liquid with either fish
stock or milk, add the oysters cut up small.

59



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED
Beignets de Foie Gras (Hot).

Cut some foie gras into cubes, dip in frying

batter, and fry very lightly in some boiling fat.
Drain well, and serve very hot.

Oyster Fritters (Hot).

Beard as many oysters as you will require,
and season them well with lemon juice and
coralline pepper ; have ready some very thin
slices of rather fat bacon stamped out in rounds,
place each oyster between two of these rounds,
dip them in frying batter, and fry a golden
brown in plenty of boiling fat. Drain well, and
serve each, on a round of hot toast or a crouton,
very hot, and garnish with chopped parsley.

Haddock Fritters (Hot).

Have ready some cooked cold dried had-
dock ; break it up into convenient pieces, dip
in frying batter, fry a golden brown in plenty
of boiling fat for about 10 to 15 minutes. Drain
well and serve very hot on a folded napkin.

Savoury Custard (Hot).
Beat 3 eggs into 1} gills of milk or cream,
seasoning the mixture with pepper, salt, chopped
60



EGG SAVOURIES

parsley, shallot or chives, and alittle grated tongue
or ham ; mix it all well together, and then pour
into a buttered mould or cups, in the latter case
steaming them for 10 minutes. Turn out and serve
plain or with a good gravy. This is a very good
dish for invalids ; but in this case it is better
to use 1% gills of cream instead of the milk.

Clarice Fritters (Hot).

Slice thinly some par-boiled fat bacon (the
French larding bacon, if at hand, is best), lay
on each little slice some ham, anchovy fillets,
and mushrooms cut in tiny julienne strips ; roll
each up, dip in frying batter, and fry a golden
brown. Drain well, dust with coralline pepper
and garnish with minced parsley.

Potato and Cheese Fritters (Hot).

Bake 6 large potatoes ; scoop out the insides
and pass through a sieve; add to this } pint
of milk beaten up with 2 eggs, 1 oz. of grated
cheese, 1 oz. of butter, pepper, salt, and, if liked,
a very little nutmeg ; stir till a perfectly smooth
batter, and fry, in plenty of boiling fat, a pretty
golden brown. Drain well on thick kitchen
paper, and serve very hot in a folded napkin
with salt and coralline pepper strewn over them.

61



CHAPTER V
CHEESE SAVOURIES

OF course, as with eggs, some recipes for using
cheese have already been given ; but the chief
hot cheese savouries will be found in this chapter.
Cheese has always been very popular in England
as the final dish of any dinner ; in fact, at one time
macaroni cheese was the accepted form of savoury
in almost every house. The great thing to
remember in cheese cookery is that it must
be served at once, and very hot, as it quickly
becomes ¢ leathery,’”” and is then anything but
digestible. This is one great reason why people
are rather shy of such dishes as toasted cheese,
ete.

Cheese Pudding (Hot).

Beat 1 egg well, and add to it 1 teacupful of
62



CHEESE SAVOURIES

finely-grated breadcrumbs, 1 oz. of butter,
pepper and salt to taste, 2 oz. grated cheese,
and a small teacupful of milk ; beat these all
well together, bake in a piedish in a sharp oven
for 10 to 15 minutes.

Another way is simply to mix an egg with 2
to 21 oz. of grated cheese, and 1 gill of milk, and
bake in a piedish for 15 minutes.

Macaroni Cheese (Hot).

Boil enough macaroni to rather more than
half fill the dish you intend using, till tender, and
drain well, lay it in the dish, and pour over
sufficient milk to just cover it, then add a good
layer of grated cheese, season with salt and
pepper to taste, and bake in a quick oven till
nicely browned on top.

Another very good version is to use tomato
sauce instead of the milk.

Macaroni Balls (Hot).

Boil 2 oz. of macaroni till tender, drain it well
and cut it into small pieces. Put it into asauce-
pan with 1 oz. of grated cheese, the yolk of
1l egg, and pepper and salt to taste ; cook this for
four or five minutes. Allow it to get cold, then

63



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

shape it into balls, egg and breadcrumb them,
and fry a golden brown.

Tomatoes & PItalienne (Hot).

Boil some maoaroni in the usual way, and cut
it in lengths. Make a sauce with 1 oz. each of
butter and flour, and % pint of milk ; cook this
over the fire for 8 or 10 minutes, then dust it
well with grated Parmesan cheese, and season
to taste with salt, and coralline pepper ; butter
a baking dish, dust it with fine breadcrumbs,
seasoned with pepper, salt and grated cheese,
and lay on this a layer of the macaroni, pouring
some of the sauce over it. Cover with a layer
of sliced tomato, previously cooked in butter, and
seasoned with freshly-ground black pepper.
Repeat these two layers, finishing with macaroni,
till the dish is full : pour the rest of the sauce,
if any, over it ; strew it thickly with fine bread-
crumbs, grated Parmesan, and coralline pepper,
put some tiny morsels of butter all over the
surface, and bake till nicely browned in a quick

oven.

Cauliflower au Gratin (Hot).

Trim a cauliflower neatly, boil it, drain well, and
place it on a dish (an economical way is to use
64



CHEESE SAVOURIES

up the cauliflower lett over from another meal) ;
melt 3 oz. of butter, and mix into this some
grated Parmesan cheese, cover the cauliflower
with half of this, and then sprinkle it with more
grated cheese, and some freshly made bread-
crumbs ; pour a little more of the butter over it,
and more breadcrumbs and cheese, use the re-
mainder of the butter, put it into a rather quick
oven till nicely browned, and serve very hot.
If liked white sauce may be used instead of the
butter.

Spinach au Gratin (Hot).

Wash the spinach well, and remove the stalks
and the midribs of the leaves, and boil it in cold,
slightly salt water till tender, strain well, and
press all the moisture out of it carefully, without
breaking the leaves; then treat it exactly as
above for cauliflower.

Tomatoes au Gratin (Hot).

Slice and peel as many tomatoes as you will
require, lay them in a buttered dish, and proceed
exactly as before.

Almost any vegetables can be used in this way.

Toasted Checse (Hot).

Teast some fairly thin slices of any good, rich
65 E



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

cheese in front of the fire till almost, but not
quite, dripping, then lay them on slices of hot
buttered toast, sprinkle with salt and coralline
pepper. Serve at once.

Welsh Rarebit (Hot).

Slice down some good, rich cheese rather
thinly, into a delicately clean stewpan, with
some morsels of butter, and 2 or 3 spoonsful
of porter, good ale, or new milk as you please,
according to the quantity of the cheese ; flavour
to taste with freshly ground black pepper, and
English mustard. Stir it all till thoroughly
melted, pour it over hot buttered toast, browning
the surface if you like with a hot shovel, and

serve at once.
This requires careful watching, because if the

least over-cooked it will be leathery.

Irish Rarebit (Hot).

Add a few drops of vinegar, and finely minced
pickled gherkin to cheese treated as above, and

serve very hot.

Golden Buck (Hot).

To cheese prepared as for Welsh Rarebit stir
in the yolk of 1 or more eggs, and serve when
66



CHEESE SAVOURIES

thoroughly hot, with a drop or two of tabasco.
This dish, however, must be cooked with milk,
and not with beer.

Baked Cheese Sandwiches (Hot).

Cut some slices of rich cheese about a third
of an inch thick, season lightly with freshly
ground black pepper, and a drop or two of
tarragon vinegar ; then place the cheese between
two slices of brown bread and butter ; trim these
neatly, and set them in the oven, serving them
directly the bread is toasted.

Cheese Custard (Hot).

Beat 6 oz. of cheese, 2 cupfuls of milk, 2 eggs,
and 3} oz. of butter well together. Place this on
a fireproof dish, and bake for about 30 minutes in
the oven, being careful not to have too hot a one.

Cheese Savoury (Hot).

Mix together over a clear fire 1 dessertspoonful
of mustard, a sherry-glassful of vinegar (that
from walnut pickle is nicest), 1 dessertspoonful
of essence of anchovy, a little pat of butter, and
black or coralline pepper to taste. When
thoroughly mixed, and nearly boiling, stir in 4 oz.
of finely broken-up checse, and the moment this is

67



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

melted, pour the mixture on to very hot toast,
and serve directly. If the cheese is not added
at the very last, and served directly it is melted,
the dish will be absolutely spoiled.

Cheese Pie (Hot).

Beat well together 4 oz. of grated cheese, 2
eggs, 3 oz. of butter, and 1 gill of cream or new
milk. Edge a piedish with paste, pour the mix-
ture into the dish, and bake for about 15 minutes.

Cheese Ramekins (Hot).

Mix together 1 teaspoonful of flour, 2 oz. of
grated cheese, 2 oz. of butter melted, 2 table-
spoonsful of milk, and 2 well-beaten eggs ;
season witk pepper and salt, and a little cayenne
if liked. Stir this all well together, and then half
fill some small ramekin cases or paper cases with
the mixture, and bake for 15 minutes, and serve

at once

Cheese Aigrettes (Hot).

Put 1 oz. of butter into a pan with 1 gill of
water, and as soon as it boils fast, sift in 3 oz.
of flour ; stir this all well together till it forms
a smooth, thick paste, then beat in 2 small

68



CHEESE SAVOURIES

eggs one at a time, and finally 2 oz. of grated
cheese, and season to taste with salt and pepper,
Leave it to get cold, then fry in rough lumps
for 10 minutes or a quarter of an hour. Serve
very hot, dusted with grated cheese and coralline

pepper.

Parmesan Balls (Hot).

Whisk the whites of 2 eggs to a very stiff
froth, with a pinch of salt ; mix in lightly 2
tablespoonsful of dry, grated Parmesan cheese.
Have ready some boiling fat, drop the mixture
into this in dessertspoonsful, being careful not
to let the balls touch one another. Fry a pale
golden brown, and serve at once. If these wait
a minute they are practically spoilt, as they fall
directly.

Parmesan Puffs (Hot).

Mix together 4} oz. of breadcrumbs, 4 oz. Par-
mesan cheese, 2 oz. of butter,  a teaspoonful each
of cayenne pepper and salt, and 2 hard-boiled
eggs ; pound these all thoroughly in a mortar,
bind them with a well-beaten egg, shape into
balls about the size of a walnut, egg and bread-
crumb them, and fry a golden brown in plenty

69



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

of boiling fat. Drain well, and serve at once
very hot, garnished with parsley.

Italian Cake (Hot).

Boil 2 oz. of macaroni till tender, drain it well
and cut it into small pieces, then pound it with 2
eggs, 8 oz. of grated Parmesan cheese, 4 oz.
mutton suet, and season to taste with pepper
and salt ; steam in a basin or mould for 70
minutes. Turn out, and serve with tomato, or
any other savoury sauce to taste.

Rice Savoury (Hot).

Boil 3 oz. of ricein } pint of milk, and season it
with pepper and salt; butter a piedish,lay in a layer
of rice, sprinkle this with 1 oz. of grated cheese,
add the rest of the rice, sprinkle with another
ounce of cheese, dot some small pieces of butter
all over the top ; bake in a quick oven till nicely
browned on the top.

Cheese Pufflets (Hot).

Mix together 3 oz. of grated cheese, 1 table-
spoonful of flour, 1 egg, 1 teacupful of milk, and a
pinch of salt. Haveready some ramekin cases, put
the mixture into these, and bake for 10 minutes.

70



CHEESE SAVOURIES

Roman Gniocchi.

Have some salted water boiling hard, and dust
into it fine semolina with one hand, stirring it
hard all the time you do so till the mixture is
thoroughly cooked, though you do not add in the
semolina all the time. A small handful of
semolina to a full pint of boiling water is the
usual proportion. 1 oz. of good butter should be
dissolved in the boiling water, and grated cheese
stirred in alternately with the semolina, till the
paste is quite thick, then turn the mixture out and
leave till cold. Butter a piedish liberally, dust
it with grated Parmesan and coralline pepper,
then fill up the piedish with neat oval spoonsful
of this cold, semolina porridge, sprinkling these
as you do so with tiny morsels of butter, grated
Parmesan, and coralline pepper ; then bake till
nicely coloured. If liked, a rich tomato purée
may be used instead of the second lot of cheese.

71



CHAPTER VI
VARIOUS SAVOURIES

THERE are a good many excellent hot savouries
which do not come exactly under the headings
of the previous chapters, so it is perhaps better
to put them all together in a chapter by them-
selves.

Buttered Crab (Hot).

Remove the meat from 2 or 3 rather small
crabs, and put it into a stewpan with 4 oz. of
butter, a teaspoonful of lemon juice, and 3 spoons-
ful of any good gravy, season with pepper and
salt, and if liked a grate of nutmeg, boil it, and
serve very hot.

Crab Pudding (Hot).

Pick the flesh from a good crab ; mix this
with 3 or 4 tablespoonsful of fresh breadcrumbs,
72



VARIOUS SAVOURIES

and the same amount of finely chopped suet, 2 eggs,
a little grated nutmeg, minced parsley, pepper
and salt to taste ; butter a mould, put the mix-
ture into this, and boil for 1 hour, then turn it
out, and serve.

Devilled Tomatoes (Hot).

Slice some tomatoes rather thickly, and spread
each of these with the following mixture :—
Mix about 1 oz.of butter with a little mustard,
pepper, salt, and cayenne. Place the tomatoes ona
tin, and bake in the oven ; serve on small rounds
of grilled ham, and send to table very hot.

Stuffed Tomatoes (Hot).

Choose 4 good tomatoes (as much of a size
as possible), cut these in half, and remove some
of the pulp. Make a brown sauce, and stir
into this enough breadcrumbs to make the sauce
fairly stiff, season with pepper, salt, and a little
chopped parsley, and shallot. Cook this mixture
for a few minutes, piling it well up in the
centre ; fill up the tomatoes with this, and bake
in the oven for 10 to 15 minutes. The best way
to fill the tomatoes is by using a forcing bag
and pipe.

73



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

Pommes Georgette (Hot).

The following is a very well-known restaurant
dish in Paris, but is really quite easy to make.

Choose as many potatoes as you will want,
picking them out as near of a size as possible,
and fairly large, and bake them till nicely cooked.
Then cut off the top of each, scoop out 2 or 3
spoonsful (taking care, however, to leave a
thick wall of potato all round), mash this lightly,
and then mix it at once with some good, rich
shrimp sauce; refill the potatoes with this,
put on the tops, put the potatoes in the oven till
thoroughly hot, and serve at once. Remember
to have the potato as light and floury as possible,
as otherwise it will be “ stodgy.”” Potatoes take
about 13 hours to 2 hours to bake, according to
size.

Savoury Scallops (Hot).

Remove the bones from the remains of some
cooked kippers, and pound the fish in a mortar,
with a little butter and cayenne pepper. Mix
this all well with 3 times the quantity of mashed
potatoes. Have ready some buttered scallop
shells, and fill them up with the fish, scoring the
surface with a fork ; put them into the oven, and

74



VARIOUS SAVOURIES

bake till a nice light brown. If preferred, these
can be cooked in small fireproof china dishes.

Savoury Rice Scallops (Hot).

Wash 3 oz. of rice, and boil it in milk until
quite tender, seasoning with pepper and salt.
Butter some scallop shells or china dishes, half
fill these with the rice, sprinkling the latter liberally
with grated tongue, beef or ham, cover with more
rice, dot some tiny pieces of butter over the sur-
face, and put the shells into the oven till the
rice is browned on top.

Scalloped Oysters (Hot).

Remove the beards from about 1 dozen
oysters, and save the liquor carefully. Put the
beards on in about i pint of water, and allow
this to boil till there is only about } a gill of
water left. Meanwhile have ready some thick,
white sauce, strain the 1 gill of water into this,
and leave the sauce to simmer gently at the
side of the stove ; about 5 minutes before the dish
is wanted add the oysters, halved, and the
liquor, and heat this all up for about 5 minutes
(being careful not to let it boil on any account,
as this toughens the oysters, and makes them

75



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

practically unfit for eating). Season with salt,
pepper, a squeeze of lemon juice, and a drop or
so of tabasco if liked. Butter some scallop shells,
or a fireproof china dish, lay in a thick layer of
breadcrumbs seasoned with pepper, salt, and
a little chopped parsley, and a small piece of
butter, then lay in some of the oysters and
sauce, and then more breaderumbs and butter,
continuing these layers until the dish is full, being
sure to end with the breadcrumbs ; dot a few
pieces of butter over the top, put the dish into a
quick oven for 2 minutes to brown the breadcrumbs
nicely, and serve at once very hot. If liked, the
oysters and sauce, etc., can be put into the dish
at once without the intermediate heating.

Scallops (Hot).

Be sure to have the scallops very fresh, take
them out of their shells, wash them well, and
trim them, removing the beards and any black
parts, then treat them exactly as above, only
chopping them up roughly before putting them
into the sauce.

Scalloped Salsify (Hot).

This makes a most delicious dish when neither
oysters nor scallops are available, but remember
76



VARIOUS SAVOURIES

salsify requires careful cooking, as it discolours
so easily.

Wash the salsify, and drop it, as you cut it up,
into water strongly acidulated with lemon juice.
Bring 1 pint of water to the boil, having added
to this 2 oz. of butter or well-clarified dripping,
1 a teaspoonful of salt and a dessertspoonful of
lemon juice or vinegar ; then put in the salsify,
bring it to the boil again; now draw it to
the side of the fire, and simmer steadily for
rather over } an hour; make a white sauce.
Season if liked with a few drops of essence of
anchovy and a squeeze of lemon juice, and then
proceed exactly as for scalloped oysters.

Creamed Oysters (Hot).

Beard 2 dozen oysters, and save the liquor
carefully. Put % a pint of white sauce into a
saucepan, and make it quite hot, then strain
in the liquor, season to taste with pepper and
salt, and a squeeze of lemon juice ; if the sauce
is too thick, add a spoonful or so of cream or
milk, as the sauce must be of the consistency
of cream. Then put in the oysters, and heat
them slowly till they look plump,and the edges
begin to curl up ; take the pan off the fire ;
have ready some necat pieces of hot buttered

77



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

toast, put some of the oysters on each piece,
pour some of the sauce over them, and dust with
coralline pepper. Do not let the oysters boil on
any account when cooking, as they then simply
become leathery and almost unfit for eating.

Stuffed Sardines (Hot).

Take a sardine for each person, take off the
skin and tail, and remove the bone. Then fill
with a paste made of butter, skinned, boned,
and pounded sardine, and curry paste or powder,
previously all stirred together over the fire till
thoroughly blended ; press the sardines together
again, and serve very hot on strips of hot buttered
toast. Serve garnished with a little grated
yolk and chopped white of egg.

Tomatoes 4 la Madras (Hot).

Choose as many tomatoes as you will want
as near in size as possible ; cut off a slice from
the top of each, take out the seeds, and fill up
with a well-made dry curry ; place the tomatoes
on a tin, cover with a buttered paper,and putin a
moderately hot oven for about 20 to 25 minutes.
Serve on a wall of boiled rice, and fill up the
centre with a thick curry sauce.

78



VARIOUS SAVOURIES

Macaroni Cutlets (Hot).

Boil about 4 oz. of macaroni until it is quite
tender, then drain it well, and leave till cold ;
cut it up into small pieces, and mix it with
about 1 gill of white sauce. Add a dessertspoon-
ful of lean, cooked bacon, finely minced, and
half a beaten egg, and spread this mixture out
on a plate. Leave it till quite cold, then take
up a little at a time, and shape it into small
cutlets on a well-floured board ; dip each one
into beaten egg, then roll them in fine bread-
crumbs, and fry in plenty of boiling fat, until
they are evenly, and lightly browned, drain well,
and serve garnished with fried parsley.

Marrow Bones (Hot).

When ordering the bones for this dish, be sure
to ask the butcher to saw the bones into a con-
venient size. Cover up the ends with a strong
flour and water paste, tying round this a well-
floured cloth. Have ready some boiling water,
place the bones upright in this, and see that
they are entirely covered with the water. Bring
it to the boil again, then draw the pan to the side,
and simmer steadily for about 134 to 2 hours.
Take them out, take off the paste and cloths,

79



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

wrap a napkin round each, and send them up
to table at once ; be sure there is some fresh, hot
toast handed round. If liked, these bones may
be cooked for an hour and a half, then put aside
in a cool place till wanted, when they only need

half an hour’s more cooking before sending
to table.

Curried Mushrooms (Hot).

Skin and wash 1 a lb. of small mushrooms,
button ones for choice. Melt 1 oz. of butter in
a pan, and put in the mushrooms, seasoning
them with pepper and salt ; fry these for 3 or
4 minutes, then add enough curry sauce to only
just cover the mushrooms, and cook them gently
for about 15 minutes more. Have ready some
slices of hot buttered toast, place the mushrooms
on these, pour the sauce over and round them,
and send to table with plain, boiled rice.

Dried Haddock Balls (Hot).

Mince and pound the remains of a cold, cooked
haddock, and stir it over the fire till quite thick
with a pat of butter, a spoonful or so of cream
or new milk, and a good dust of coralline pepper.
Leave it till cold, then shape it into small balls

8o



VARIOUS SAVOURIES

the size of a marble, with your well-floured
hands, brush over with beaten egg, then roll them
in broken-up vermicelli or breadcrumbs, and fry
a golden brown in hot fat ; drain well, and serve
hot, dusted with minced parsley and coralline

pepper.

Indian Sardines (Hot).

Put into a pan the yolks of 3 or 4 eggs, a
good pat of fresh butter, a spoonful of chutney,
with salt and cayenne to taste ; stir this mixture
over a slow fire till it all becomes a thick, smooth
paste. Trim as many sardines as you require,
and wipe them well on a clean cloth, to remove
the oil and skin. Cover these thinly and
smoothly with the egg paste, then egg and
breadcrumb them, and fry a golden brown in
butter. Serve on a hot dish, and be sure there
is fresh, hot toast sent to table with them.

Cod’s-Roe Sandwich (Hot).

Slice thinly or chop up, some smoked cod’s
roe, and stir it over the fire with about 1 oz. of
butter, and a spoonful or so of cream if liked,
and flavour it to taste with coralline pepper.
Have ready a split, toasted and buttered muffin,
and pour this mixture on it, season with a drop

81 F



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

or two of lemon juice, cover with the other half
of the muffin, cut into quarters, and serve very
hot.

Anchovy Fingers (Hot).

Drain as many anchovies as you require
(those preserved in oil are the best), roll them
in grated cheese rather thickly, place each
fillet on a finger of thin fried bread, and set in a
hot oven for a few minutes, then serve very hot.
If preferred, after rolling in cheese they can
be dipped in batter, and served very hot.

82



CHAPTER VII

COLD SAVOURIES

CoLp savouries are particularly useful both for
Sunday suppers, and also for dinner, when most
of the previous dishes have been hot, as they
can be prepared beforehand and left in a cool
place till wanted. Remember with savouries
made some time before they are wanted, if
croutons are used, always have them of either
brown bread spread with some savoury butter,
or else savoury biscuits, such as Huntley and
Palmer’s Parmena biscuits, or Shredded Wheat
biscuits, as these do not get sodden like toast
or fried croutons.

Green Butter (Cold).

Scald or blanch a small bunch of parsley,
strip it from the stalk, rub it through a sieve ;
wash, bone, and pound 3 anchovies. Then

83



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

pound together } lb. of butter, the parsley, and
anchovies, when it is ready for use. Savoury
butters are very useful for spreading on toast,
for croutons, or even for some sandwiches.

Watercress Butter (Cold).

Choose some nice watercress, wash and drain
it well, and mince it finely ; then mix into it
some butter, seasoning it with salt, pepper and
a few drops of lemon juice.

Egg Butter (Cold).

Pound the yolks of 2 hard-boiled eggs with 2 oz.
of butter, and 3 washed and boned anchovies.

Ham Butter (Coid).

Pound together till quite smooth 2 oz. grated
ham, 2 oz. butter, and the yolk of 1 hard-boiled
egg, and colour if liked with a drop or so of car-
mine.

Panah (Cold).

Pound till smooth 4 washed and boned
anchovies, with 4 oz. of butter, a little minced
parsley, and some cayenne pepper ; make it into
a pat, and leave in a cold place till wanted.

84



COLD SAVOURIES

Caus (Cold).

Pound together to a smooth paste a minced
onion, 4 washed and boned anchovies, and
enough cheese and butter to make it all a smooth
paste ; add a teaspoonful of made mustard, a
very little minced parsley, and salt and cayenne
pepper to taste.

Mock Caviare (Cold).

Wash and bone 4 anchovies, chop and pound
them in a mortar with a little minced parsley,
a clove of garlic, a very little salad oil, and
season it all with pepper, salt, and a drop or
two of lemon juice. Send to table with fresh
hot toast.

Anchovy Cream (Cold).

Wash, bone, and pound 4 anchovies with the
yolk of 1 hard-boiled egg, 1 tablespoonful of
salad oil, a grain or so of cayenne, and 2 or 3
drops of carmine ; when quite smooth, stir in
1 gill of liquid aspic, rub it all through a
sieve, and mix into it 1 gill of thickly whipped
cream.

Lobster Cream (Cold).

Pound the flesh of a small lobster in a mortar
85



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

with a little cream, using enough cream to make it
of ;the consistency of thick custard, and then
rub it all through a sieve ; add a few drops of
essence of anchovy to flavour it. Put it in
small china or paper cases, strew with coral,
or garnish with whipped cream just coloured
with a drop or two of carmine or sap green.

Farced Olives (Cold).

Peel the olives for this as directed in the
first chapter, and fill up the place of the stone
with either a piece of washed, boned, and
filleted anchovy, or in fact any of the butters
given. Spread some neat rounds of Hovis
bread with a suitable butter. and stand the
olive on this.

Anchovy Creams (Cold).

Have ready some round biscuits of cheese or
anchovy pastry, place on each of these a strip
of anchovy, and 1 or 2 capers, and then pile
on each some whipped cream flavoured with
essence of anchovy, and a little salt, and coloured
with a drop or two of carmine.

Mayonnaise Tartlets (Cold).

Have ready some small cheese pastry tartlets
86



COLD SAVOURIES

and fill each with a spoonful of vegetable
macédoine, cover with mayonnaise sauce, and
garnish with strips of anchovy.

Anchovy Tartlets (Cold)

Whip some cream, and flavour with a few
drops of essence of anchovy, and cayenne, and
colour it with 2 or 3 drops of carmine. Fill some
anchovy pastry tartlets with this, and garnish
with strips of anchovy.

Little Cheese Creams (Cold).

Have ready some cases of cheese pastry in any
shape to taste, and fill these with the following
mixture :—Whip together 2 tablespoonsful of
cream, 1 tablespoonful of grated cheese, a pinch
of salt, and a pinch of coralline pepper. Sprinkle
the tartlets in alternate rows with sieved hard-
boiled yolk of egg, and minced parsley.

Turkish Croutons (Cold).

Make equal portions of green butter, egg
butter, and ham butter. Have ready some
fingers of Hovis bread and spread them with
altcrnate layers of these butters.

87



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

Stuffed Eggs in Aspic (Cold).

Cut 3 hard-boiled eggs in half, and remove
the yolks, pounding these last with a few drops
of essence of anchovy and some minced parsley,
and put this back into the whites. Line a mould
with aspic, arrange the eggs in this, garnishing
them with beetroot, tomato, or salad, and fill
up with more aspic. Leave until set, then turn
out, and serve with salad.

Marbles in Aspiec (Cold).

Pound a pot of potted meat with a little cream,
and flavour with salt and white pepper ; then
form it into balls the size of marbles. Pound
the yolk of an egg with some cream, cayenne and
salt, and form this into balls also. Fill some
small moulds three parts full of aspic, and, when
set, put 3 of the balls in each mould. Fill up
with chopped jelly, and serve with some salad
arranged round.

Savoury Olive Croutes (Cold).

Stamp out some small rounds of Hovis bread,
and spread 6 of these with anchovy paste or
butter. Whip } gill of cream, and colour, and
flavour it with coralline pepper. Chop up 6

88



COLD SAVOURIES

olives, and mix part of them with the cream ;
put a little of this on to each round of bread,
and sprinkle the remainder of the olives over
them all.

Anchovy Savoury (Cold).

Spread some Hovis bread (stamped out into
rounds) with a little green butter, or any other
savoury butter ; place a curled anchovy on
each of these; chop up the yolk of a hard-
boiled egg rather small, flavour with pepper and
salt, and place this inside the anchovy ; squeeze
a little lemon juice over each, and pour 2 or 3

drops of salad oil on each. Serve garnished with
lettuce.

Indian Eggs (Cold).

Cut 3 hard-boiled eggs in half, and slice a
small piece from the end of each of these, so as
they will stand easily ; pound the yolks and mix
in with them 2 oz. of butter, a liberal teaspoon-
ful of curry powder, and 1 dessertspoonful of
essence of anchovy (being careful to mix these
all well together) and cook them in a stew-
pan. Mix the egg and this together ; when
cold, fill the whites with the mixture. and serve
garnished with lettuce or cress.

89



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

Anchovy Canapés (Cold).

Spread some fingers of Hovis bread, about
13 inches wide and 2} inches long, with any
savoury butter to taste. Wash, bone, and
fillet some anchovies, and put 4 fillets on each
finger ; fill the spaces between the fillets, first
with chopped hard boiled white of egg, the next
with minced parsley, and the third with sieved
yolk of egg.

Sardine Eggs (Cold).

Boil 4 eggs hard ; cleanse and bone 4 sardines
carefully, pounding these with 1 oz. of butter,
the yolks of the eggs, and flavour with salt and
pepper, and a dessertspoonful of minced parsley.
Fill the halved whites of the eggs with these,
and serve with a small salad, dressed with a
little oil and vinegar.

Sutton Kippers (Cold).

Mince up the remains of a cold, cooked kipper,
freed from skin and bone ; put this in a mortar
and pound it with 1 oz. of butter, the yolk of a
hard-boiled egg, a spoonful of minced parsley,
a teaspoonful of anchovy essence, and a table-
spoonful of cream. Pile this up on some croutons
or biscuits, and serve garnished with parsley.

90



COLD SAVOURIES
Oyster Sandwiches (Cold).

Beard some oysters, just blanch them in their
own liquor, pound them in a mortar with a little
butter, seasoning them with a few drops of lemon
juice, a drop or so of essence of anchovy,
cayenne pepper, and salt. Butter some thin
slices of Hovis bread, and spread half of these
with this mixture, using the other half of the
slices to cover them sandwich fashion ; press
together, trim neatly, and cut into any shape
preferred.

Spanish Sandwich (Cold).

Spread some thin slices of Hovis, or brown
bread with green butter, and sprinkle with
chopped hard-boiled egg. Have ready some
small fillets cut from the remains of a cold,
cooked chicken, or game, and tongue, and place
these on half the slices ; cover with the remaining
slices, and press the sandwiches well together, cut-
ting them into any rather small shape you like.

Caviare Eggs (Cold).

Take as many hard-boiled eggs as are required,
remove the yolks, and pound these with a little
butter and caviare, seasoning it with cayenne
and lemon juice ; fill up the whites with this
mixture ; serve on rounds of beetroot.

91



SAVOURIES SIMPLIFIED

The crushed caviare in pots for 1s. 11d. is
excellent for savouries.

Shrimp Cornucopias (Cold).

Shell some shrimps, allowing 13 to 18 for
each person, and sprinkle these with pepper
and salt. Roll a small slice of buttered brown
bread (buttered side inwards) into the form of
a cornucopia, and fill up with the shrimps.
Serve garnished with parsley.

Cheese Zephyrs (Cold).

Warm % pint of milk, and dissolve in this
$ oz. of best leaf gelatine, and when thoroughly
dissolved, strain the milk into a clean pan, add
in 2 oz. grated cheese, and stir over the fire for
a few minutes, seasoning with pepper and salt
to taste ; take it off the fire, and when beginning
to cool add in 1 gill of whipped cream. Put
the mixture into small moulds, and leave till set.
Turn out, and garnish each mould alternately
with sieved yolk of egg, and coralline pepper.

Salmon Croutes (Cold).

Have ready some Parmena biscuits, or stamped
out rounds of Hovis bread. Free 4 or 5 oz. of cold
cooked salmon from skin and bone, break it up
small, and mix it in a basin with a dust of salt
and cayenne pepper, a minced gherkin, and a

92



COLD SAVOURIES

dessertspoonful of capers, stir into this enough
mayonnaise (rather strongly flavoured with
tarragon vinegar) and French mustard, and
minced green tarragon, if at hand) ; then pile
this all rockily on to the croutons, place an
anchovy fillet, or farced olive, on each (these
last can be bought ready prepared in bottles),
and serve.

Prawns in Jelly (Cold).

Line some little dariole moulds with aspic,
garnish with tiny parsley or chervil sprays, and
coralline pepper ; then lay in 2 or 3 prawns (the
tinned ones answer excellently), and fill up with
jelly. Have ready some croutons a size larger
than the moulds, and thickly coated on one side
with a watercress or savoury butter to taste,
turn out the moulds, place one on each crouton,
and serve. Sliced lobster or crab tossed in a
little mayonnaise, or cubes of foie gras may all
be used in the same way.

Prawn Croutes (Cold).

Spread some of Huntley and Palmer’s biscuits
rather thickly with green butter ; halve some
prawns lengthways, and coil a half on each
croute, filling the centre with 2 or 3 capers, or
a farced olive, and serve.

93



Graphic restoration and editing: PEIABR

INDEX

Anchovy Canapés, 90
Cream, 85
Creams, 86
Eclairs, 38
Fingers, 82
Savoury, 89
Pastry, 11
To Fillet, 14
Angels on Horseback, 28

Bacon and Eggs in Batter, 57
Beignets de Foie Gras, 60
Bird’s Nests, 56
Biscuits, Devilled, 39

Fried Cheese, 44
Butter, Egg, 84

Green, 83

Ham, 84

Watercress, 84

Cake, Ttalian, 70
Canapés & la Fribourg, 26
Cauliflower au Gratin, 64
Caus, 85
Caviare, Mock, 85
Cheese Aigrettes, 68
d’Artois, 44
Creams, Little, 87
Custard, 67
Macaroni, 63
Ramekins, 68
Straws and Biscuits, 38
Sandwiches, Baked, A7

Cheese, continued—
Savoury, 67
Pastry, 10
Pastry Cases, 10
Pie, 68
Pudding, 62
Pufflets, 70
Toasted, 65
Zephyrs, 92
Crab, Buttered, 72
Pudding, 72
Croustades, Cheese, 41
Crab, 42
4 I'’Ecossaise, 41
Marrow, 40
Sardine, 43
Small, 9
Croutes, Curried Game, 33
a la Jubilée, 34
Oyster, 33
Prawn, 93
Salmon, 92
Savoury Olive, 88
Croutons and Canapés, 9
Cheese, 21
Cod’s Roe, 22
Curry, 19
Devilled Herring-Roe,21
Turkish, 87
Custard, Savoury, 60

Devils on Horseback, 28
Diablotins, 37

94



INDEX

Egg-balls, Savoury, 54

Egg Sandwiches, 55

Eggs, Buttered or Scrambled,
50

Buttered with Mush-
rooms, 50

Caviare, 91

en Cocottes, 51

Creamed, 52

Curried, 65

Fricasséo of 52

au gratin, 53

in Aspic, Stuffed, 83

Indian, 89

a la Regence, 63

Sardine, 90

Savoury, 51

Spanish, 50

Fritters, Anchovy, 58
Cheese, 57
Clarice, 61
Haddock, 60
Oyster, 60
Potato and Cheese, 61

Golden Buck, 66
Irish Rarebit, 66

Jelly, Simple Aspic, 13
Simple Savoury, 13

Kippers, Sutton, 90
Lobster Cream, 83

Macaroni Balls, 63
To Boil, 12
Cutlets, 79
Marbles in Aspic, 88
Marrow Bones, 79
Mushrooms, Curried, 80

Euf: Mollet, 56

Olives, Farced, 86
To stone cr * Turn,” 12
Omelet, 47
Anchovy, 49
Cheese, 48
made with Flour, 49
Mushroom, 48
Sardine, 49
Oysters, Creamed, 77
Scalloped, 75

Panah, 84

Pancakes, Savoury, 54

Parmesan Balls, 69
Puffs, 69

Parsley, To Mince, 11

Patties, Ham, 39

Pommes Georgettes, 74

Prawns in Jelly, 93

Roman Gniocchi, 71

Sandwich, Cod’s Roe, 81
Spanish, 91
Sandwiches, Oyster, 91
Sardine, Eclairs 42
Indian, 81
To prepare, 15
Stuftfed, 78
Sardines, Devilled, 29
Sauce, Mayonnaise, 14
Scalloped Salsify, 76
Scallops, 76
Savoury, 74
Savoury Rice, 75
Scotch Woodcock, 25
Shrimp Cornucopias, 92
Shrimps, Devilled in An-
chovy Pastry, 36
Soufflé, 58
Cheese, 59
Devilled, 59
Haddock, 59
Oyster, 59
Spinach au gratin, 65

95



INDEX

Tartlets, Anchovy (Cold) 87 | Toast, continued—

Anchovy (Hot), 36 Golden, 22
Cheese, 35 Kidney, 18
Lax, 36 Kipper, 31
Mayonnaise, 86 Indian, 20
Mushroom, 40 Lyric, 31
Russian, 43 Marrow, 20
Toast, Aberdeen, 23 Mock Crab, 24

Anchovy and Egg, 17 Mushroom, 22
Anchovy, Custards on, Oyster, 24

30 Sandringham, 23
Bengal, 22 Sardine, 18
Cheese and Egg, 29 Sausage, 19
Cheese, 27 Savoury, 16
Craigie, 23 Shrimp, 19
Custard, 25 Spanish, 32
Devilled Cheese, 32 Tomato and Haddock,
Devilled Chicken,Livers 30

on, 29 Tongue, 18
Emergency, 16 Tomatoes, Devilled, 73
Haddock, 26 au gratin, 65
Herring, Roes on, 27 & I'Italienne, 64
Ham, 17 a4 la Madras, 78
German, 30 Stuffed, 73

Graphic restoration and editing: PEIABR

Butler and Tanner The Selwood Printing Works Frome and London

96



TEN SHILLINGS A
HEAD PER WEEK
FOR HOUSE BOOKS

AN INDISPENSABLE MANUAL FOR
HOUSEKEEPERS

Menus, Recipes, Hints and Advice for the
Single Handed Cook

By Mrs. C. S. PEEL
Crown 8vo. 3s. 6d.

CONTENTS.

HiNTs oON GENERAL MANAGEMENT.—MENUS FOR THE I0S. A HEAD
HOUSEKEEPER AND THE SINGLE HANDED PLAIN COOK.—SHOWING
HOW THE FOREGOING MENUS MAY BE MANAGED.—SAUCES.—FI1sH.—
LunNcHEON DisHES.—SUBSTANTIAL CoLp SUPPER DisHEs.—Eco-
NOMICAL ENTREES.—VEGETABLES AND SALADS.—PUDDINGS AND
SWEETS. — SAVOURIES. — SANDWICHES. — BREAKFAST DISHES. —
CAKES, SCONES, Biscuits aND BuNs.

THE QUEEN.—“ A most valuable manual, which will rescue
manyv a young housekeeper from despair . . . giving plain and
practical details of how to produce a really palatable and attractive
menu for a sum often deemed impossible by all but the most exper-
ienced housewives. She gives full details, recipes that can be under-
stood even by the unlearned and carried out by the plainest of plain
cooks, besides giving a wealth of valuable advice on various domestic
matters that are formidable rocks to the inexperienced wife. A
BETTER GIFT FOR THE YOUNG HOUSEF.EEPER IT WOULD BE DIFFICULT
TO FIND.”

WOMAN.—* Her book is practical, exact, copious, and reliable.
I have never before seen so much sense in a cookery-book.”

HEARTH AND HOME.—*' Mrs. Peel, who is well known to
Hearth and Home readers, appreciates the difficulties which the
domestic reformer has to encounter, and her advice is based upon
experience and knowledge. She has written a business-like book
in a business-like way, and each group of recipes is prefaced by a
few explanatory rernarks, without which many mistresses would be
at fault. It will help the ignorant mistress to better things, and
it is full of shrewd advice of which the practised hand need not be
ashamed to acknowledge the utility.”



THE SINGLE HANDED

COOK
MORE RECIPES

By Mgs. C. S. PEEL

Author of “ Ten Shillings a Head per Week for House
Books,” etc

Crown 8vo. 3s. 6d.

CONTENTS.

Sours, SAUCES, GLAZES, BATTERS.—THE RENDERING DOWN AND
CLARIFYING OF FAT.—FI1sH.—MEAT DISHES.—POULTRY AND
GAME.—VEGETABLES AND SALADS.—PUDDINGS (BAKED, BoILED,
STEAMED), SHAPES, CREAMS, JELLIFES, CUSTARDS, PASTRY.—
SAVOURIES AND BREAKFAST DisHEs.—CAKES, BUNS, BiscuiTs AND
ScONES.—THE MANAGEMENT OF THE OVEN.—INDEX.

HEARTH AND HOME.—‘“ The book is well arranged, the
recipes are very clearly written, and. as Mrs. Peel mentions in the
preface, sufficiently inexpensive to be included in the menu of the
ten-shillings-a-head housekeeper.”

SHEFFIELD DAILY TELEGRAPH.—“1It is practical and
absolutely reliable, and deserves to meet with unqualified success.”

LIVERPOOL MERCURY.—* Mrs. Peel's recipes are charac-
terised by simplicity, and in following her hints the necessity of
digging deep into one’s coffers does not arise.”



HOW TO KEEP
HOUSE

By Mgs. C. S. PEEL

Author of * Ten Shillings a Head per Week for House
Books,” etc

Crown 8vo. 3s. 6d.

CONTENTS.

THE IMPORTANCE OF GOOD HOUSEKEEPING.—SETTING UP HOUSE.
—Di1visioN oF INCOME.—DUTIES OF THE MISTRESS.—SERVANTS
AND THEIR DUTIES.—THE ENGAGEMENT AND DisMISSAL OF SER-
VANTS.—SANITATION OF THE HOUSE.—CARE OF THE LINEN.—
WARMING AND L1GHTING.—HOSTESS AND GUEST.—How To CLEAN.
—WEIGHTS AND MEASURES.—HOUSEHOLD READY RECKONER.—
INCOME AND WAGES TABLE.

THE QUEEN.—* The very book many harassed housemistresses
have long been sighing for. A better present for a young wife
setting up housekeeping would be hard to find.”

HEARTH AND HOME—*Women who read and are guided
by Mrs. Peel’s book will be better wives, better mistresses, and
better members of the community.”

THE TIMES.—* A useful and very practical manual.”

MORNING POST.—*‘This practical work offers excellent
advice.”



THE NEW HOME

Treating of the Arrangement, Decoration, and Furnishing
of @ House of medium size, to be maintained
by a moderate income

By Mrs. C. S. PEEL

Author of * Ten Shillings a Head per Week for House
Books,” etc

FULLY ILLUSTRATED

Second Edition. Revised and Enlarged.
Crown 8vo. 3s. 6d.

CONTENTS.

House HUNTING.—HOUSE versus FLaT.—SoME HINTS ON THE
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF THE HOUSE.—METHODS OF LIGHTING.
—KITCHEN AND OFFICES.—HALL AND STAIRCASE.—DINING RooOM.
—MORNING ROOM AND SMOKING RooM.—DRrawiNG RooM.—BED-
ROOMS.—NURSERIES AND THE SCHOOLROOM.—Box-rooM, HousEg-
MAID’S PANTRY, LINEN CUPBOARD, BATH-ROOM, SERVANTS' BED-
ROOM.—CURTAINS, BLINDS, BATTERIE DE CulsINE, HOoUsE LINEN,
BLANKETS, PLATE, CUTLERY, GLASS, CHINA, ETC.

N this book Mrs. Peei has placed her great experience at the

disposal of those who are face to face with the great problem :

‘“ Where are we to live? ” and ‘“ How are we to furnish a house or
flat with taste and comfort at a moderate expenditure ?”’

WOMAN.—* Those who feel unable to cope with the subject of
‘ the house beautiful ’ without advice, should seek guidance from
Mrs. C. S. Peel, who, in her new book, The New Home, offers some
delightful and practical suggestions upon this interesting topic.
Her words appeal to a very wide class, and will bring relief to many
a home where a real desire for pretty rooms exists. Its many
chapters, written by an acknowledged authority, cannot fail to be
useful.”

THE ACADEMY.—* A practical work. . . . We recommend
it heartilv.”

THE WEEKLY SUN.—** A useful book, treating of the arrange-
ment, decoration and furnishing of a house of medium size, to be
maintained by a moderate income. It contains many useful hints,
and by means of illustrations gives good ideas of how best to arrange
a house, and to provide useful accessories.”

THE DAILY GRAPHIC.—. . . ** The book is eminently practi-
cal and fully illustrated, while its price places it within the reach of
au"')















